

EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 2024-02

ORDER TERMINATING EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 202<u>4</u>-01 RELATING TO SUSPENDING All NON-MONETARY PROVISIONS OF THE CITY'S COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2024, pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 252, Governor Ron DeSantis issued Executive Order Number 24-208, declaring a state of emergency in numerous counties, including Sarasota County; directing the Division of Emergency Management to execute the State's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan; and authorizing each political subdivision within the State of Florida, pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 252.38(3)(a), to waive certain procedures and formalities otherwise required by law that are in the interest of the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes Section 252.38(3)(a) gives authority to public subdivisions to declare and enact a state of local emergency for a period of up to seven (7) days and to take certain measures that are in the interest of the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2024, the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida adopted Ordinance No. 2024-40, declaring a state of local emergency due to the threat of Potential Tropical Cyclone Nine (now Hurricane Helene); and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2024-40 conferred on the City Manager or designee the power and authority set forth in Florida Statutes Section 252.38(3)(a); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 252.46, the City Manager has the power to issue emergency orders with the force of the law; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2024, the City Manager issued Emergency Order No. 2024-02 relating to suspending all non-monetary provisions of the City's Collective Bargaining Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has determined that suspension of the City's Collective Bargaining Agreements is longer required to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the community.

THEREFORE, IN HIS EMERGENCY AUTHORITY, THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA ORDERS:

Emergency Order Number 2024-01 is hereby terminated.

This order is effective immediately.

ORDERED ON AND FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA ON September 27, 2024 AT 10:41 A.M. P.M. BY

A. JEROME FLETCHER II, ICMA-CM, MPA CITY MANAGER